# ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES Effective Summer 2023 FY 2022- 2023

	Texas R	Non-Texas/International	
	In- District	Out of District	Non- Resident
	Per Semester Credit Hour	Per Semester Credit Hour	Per Semester Credit Hour
_	(SCH)	(SCH)	(SCH)
	\$99	\$215	\$466

\* Tuition and fees are subject to change by the Texas State Legislature and the Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees.

### Tuition:

\$99 per SCH for In- District,\$215 per SCH for Out of District and\$466 per SCH for Non- Resident

### Online eRate Tuition (Students taking 100% online asynchronous courses with no classes on-campus):

\$99 per SCH for In- District,

\$170 per SCH for Out of District or

\$170 per SCH for Non-Texas Non- Resident

\$466 per SCH for International Non- Resident

### Expanded Summer Momentum Plan (ESMP):

- 9 FREE Credit Hours for Alamo Colleges students enrolled full-time in Spring 2023 who also took classes at the Alamo Colleges in Fall 2022.
- 6 FREE Credit Hours for Alamo Colleges students enrolled part-time in Spring 2023 who also took classes at the Alamo Colleges in Fall 2022.
- 3 FREE Credit Hours for Alamo Colleges students who attended college for the first time in Spring 2023.

Free hours must be taken in the Summer term immediately following the Fall and Spring terms, which qualified student for this Expanded Summer Momentum Plan (ESMP).

#### **Student Instructional Materials Fee:**

Instructional Materials Fee, of \$5 per credit hour, will be assessed to all students.

#### Student Activity Fee:

Student Activity Fee, of \$3 per credit hour, will be assessed to all students.

#### **Student Support Service Fee:**

\$25 per semester, with a maximum of \$50 per Academic Year, which is non-refundable.

#### 27 Hour Rule - Special Tuition:

Students taking in excess of 27 hours of Developmental Education courses will be charged an additional rate of \$118 per hour for In-District and \$176 per hour for Out-of-District.

Any student, currently enrolled as of the official census date, who subsequently enrolls in a Flexible Entry class, within the same semester, will be assessed tuition as though another class was being added to the student's current load.

#### 3-Peat:

Students registering, for a course for the third time, will be charged the rate of \$384 per hour.

### International Education Fee:

International Education Fee, of \$1 per semester, will be assessed to all students.

# ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL PROGRAM TUITION FY 2022- 2023

College	FY 2022- 2023 Program	Program Tuition Per Semester*
PAC	Aviation Technology	\$295 to \$36,000
PAC	Veterinary Technology	\$400
PAC	Cosmetology	\$300
PAC	Oil and Gas	\$300
NVC	Personal Fitness Training	\$400 to \$600
NVC	NVC Digital Video & Cinema Production	\$60 to \$240
NVC	NVC Digital Media	\$60 to \$180
SAC	Communication Design	\$60
SAC/ SPC	SAC/ SPC Nursing – RN	\$1600
SPC	SPC Nursing – PN/LVN	\$1600
SAC	SAC BSN Nursing	\$1200
SAC	SAC Fire Science	\$1,100
SAC	SAC Law Enforcement	\$250
SAC	SAC Mortuary Science	\$175
SPC	Vision Care Technology	\$700
SPC	Automotive Technology	\$200
SPC	Bio-medical Equipment Technology	\$150
SPC	Computer Maintenance Technology	\$100
SPC	Aircraft Technology	\$250 to \$1,000
SPC	Diesel Technology	\$325 to \$600
SPC	Air Conditioning	\$250
SPC	Plumbing	\$125
SPC	Construction Technology	\$175
SPC	Electrical	\$250
SPC	Welding	\$100 to \$300
SPC	Automotive Collision	\$230
SPC	Manufacturing Engineering Technology	\$300
SWC	Advanced Manufacturing Technology (AMT)	\$400
SPC	Health Information Technology	\$500
SPC	Histology	\$700
SPC	Medical Laboratory Technician/ Phlebotomy	\$700
SPC	Occupational Therapy Assistant	\$700
SPC	Physical Therapist Assistant	\$700
SPC	Radiography	\$250- \$700
SPC	Respiratory Care	\$700
SPC	Surgical Technology	\$700
SPC	Sonography	\$700
SPC	Invasive Cardio Vascular	\$700
SPC	Culinary Arts / Baking and Pastry	\$200
All	Music - Two-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson	\$150
All	Music - One-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson	\$95

Special program tuition is estimated based on a normal progression by a full-time student. This tuition can vary based on the chosen course schedule and length of program. The special program tuition is usually assessed courses that are required in the program or capstone course. At the completion of the program, each student will pay the same amount regardless of when required courses are taken.

# ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF REFUNDABLE, CONTINUING EDUCATION TUITION AND FEES FY 2022- 2023

Auditing Fee	\$65
Continuing Education:	
Tuition	
Reimbursable Courses	\$2.90 - \$28/ Instrl. Hr.
Non-Reimbursable Course	Market Based
Apprenticeship Training	\$2.80/ Instrl. Hr.
Contract Courses	Market Based
Special fees may be charged depending on the course. All continuing educ	cation courses should fully recover direct ar

Special fees may be charged depending on the course. All continuing education courses should fully recover direct and indirect costs.

Continuing education classes, which have been advertised or related to existing contracts and grants may not reflect an increase until a future quarter or the expiration of the contract or grant.

# **Community Service Program:**

\$1.50 - \$3.50/ Instrl. hr.

# ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF FEES NON-REFUNDABLE FEES FY 2022- 2023

Examination Fees:	
Advanced Standing Examination Fee: per credit hour	\$99
CLEP	\$20
Correspondence Exam	\$20
Returned Check/ACH Return Fee	\$35
Library Fines:	\$0.10
Reserved Books: per day/per item (10 days max)	\$0.50
College Prep Fee: per credit hour	\$3
Installment Payment Plan	
Administrative Set up Fee: per semester	\$25
Late Fee, per each late payment	\$10
Study Abroad Administrative Fee	\$200
Foreign Student Application Fee	\$100
Diploma (Duplicate)	\$25
Transcripts (1st set free)	
Mailed	\$10
Electronic	\$5 ¢10 8 ¢25
Express	\$10 & \$35
ID Card Duplicate/Replacement	\$10
Parking Fines:	
If paid within 10 days	\$16
If not paid within 10 days	\$21
If not paid within 20 days	\$27
Scobee Admission	Varies
Student Processing Fee	\$100
Transfer/Transient Evaluation	
SPC/SAC Internships- Accidental Insurance Coverage	Up to \$50

Workshop Fees:

A fee is charged for workshops organized for special groups that may or may not carry semester credit hours. The amount of the fee, which is an addition to the required tuition, is announced at the time of the workshop.